BELLSOUTH

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Marshall M. Criser il
IS:(I)tE:E?h Monroe Street R e
. e i
Regul
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 eoulatory & Extemal Aftars
850 224 7798
marshall.criser@bellsouth.com Fax 850 224 5073

July 2, 2004

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission is the following
pages.

General Subscriber Service Tariff

See Attachment A

This filing provides for the expansion of flat rated expanded local exchange service in various
areas of BellSouth’s service area in Floirda. This requires the elimination of Local Calling Plus
(LCP), Extended Calling Service (ECS) and some toll on the routes involved, and also increases
basic rates in accordance with the statute parameters.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested. A duplicate
letter of transmittal is attached for this purpose.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.
Yours very truly,

Munadld PN Criasn g o

Regulatory Vice President
Attachments



BellSouth-Florida
Attachment A
Page 1 of 2

Proposed Tariff Pages

General Subscriber Service Tariff

Section A3 - 9" Revised Page 3
- 5™ Revised Page 4
- 4™ Revised Page 5
- 5™ Revised Page 6
- 7" Revised Page 7
- 8™ Revised Page 8
- 9™ Revised Page 9
- 9™ Revised Page 10
- 6" Revised Page 11
- 10th Revised Page 12
- 8" Revised Page 13
- 7" Revised Page 14
- 7th Revised Page 15
- 5™ Revised Page 16
- 10™ Revised Page 17
- 7" Revised Page 18
- 9™ Revised Page 19
- 11" Revised Page 20
- 10" Revised Page 21
- 12" Revised Page 22
- 4™ Revised Page 42
- 11" Revised Page 43
- 10" Revised Page 44
- 3" Revised Page 49
- 6" Revised Page 55
- 3" Revised Page 56
- 3" Revised Page 65
- 4™ Revised Page 76
- 2" Revised Page 83



Contents

Section A103

Proposed Tariff Pages (cont.)

- 3" Revised Page 89
- 3 Revised Page 90
- 3" Revised Page 91
- 9™ Revised Page 120
- 5 Revised Page 2

- 3" Revised Page 4

- 8" Revised Page |

BellSouth-Florida
Attachment A
Page 2 of 2



BellSouth — Florida
Attachment B
Page 1 of 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

This filing provides for the expansion of flat rated expanded local exchange service in various
areas of BellSouth’s service area in Floirda. This requires the elimination of Local Calling Plus
(LCP), Extended Calling Service (ECS) and some toll on the routes involved, and also increases
basic rates in accordance with the statute parameters.

Tariff Changes

This filing will changes specific Local Calling Plan (LCP), Extended Calling Service (ECS) and
toll routes to Extended Area Service. In addition, BellSouth is eliminating the X1, X2, X3 and
X4 exception codes and moving these customers to the appropriate rate group based on the
number of lines a customer can call. Further, BellSouth will increase rates across the state to
reflect the allowable level for the basic basket.

Revenue Impact

The rate changes impact the Basic and Non-Basic Services baskets by the percentages listed
below. These increases are within the limits allowed by statute.

1. Basic Services will increase by .53%

2. Non-Basic Service — Business Exchange will increase by.56%

3. Non-Basic Service — Residential Optional will decrease by .05%
4, Non-Basic Service — Business Optional will decrease by .05%

5. Non-Basic Service — Toll will decrease by.02%



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Ninth Revised Page 3

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seventh Cancels Eighth Revised Page 3
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 March-21-2002

April-7;-2002EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas

A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

The rates specified for Flat Rate Service, Complete Choice* service and/or Message Rate Service, entitle subscribers to access
all exchange access lines bearing the central office designations of the subscriber's exchange and all exchange access lines
bearing the central office designations of additional exchanges in the Extended Area Service (EAS) and Extended Calling
Service (ECS) categories as shown following. For the services specified in A3.4.2, A3.4.3, and A3.5.2, the local calling area of
the exchange in the left hand column also includes the additional exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories. These
exchanges may be accessed on a flat rate or usage rate basis.

The rates specified for Area Plus” service (including Area Plus™ service with the Complete Choice* option), BellSouth
Business Plus? service and BellSouth Business Choice* Package service entitle subscribers to access all exchange access lines
bearing the central office designation(s) of the subscriber's exchange and all exchange access lines bearing the central office
designation(s) of additional exchanges in the Extended Area Service (EAS) and Extended Calling Service (ECS) categories as
shown following and all exchange access lines bearing the central office designation(s) of all other exchanges located in the
subscriber's Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) as shown following. For the services specified in A3.4.4, the local
calling area of the exchange in the left hand column includes the additional exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories
and all other exchanges in the subscriber's LATA. These exchanges may be accessed on a flat rate basis. For the services
specified in A3.43 and A103.44, the local calling area of the exchange in the left hand column includes the additional
exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories and all other exchanges in the subscriber's LATA. These exchanges may be
accessed on a flat rate or usage rate basis.

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATAY}'

Archer EAS Bronson, Gaincsville, Micanopy, Newberry, Willison (ICE)
[Gaincsville] ECS# Ccdar Kcey, Chicfland--Willison™-(GE)

Baldwin EAS Jacksonville, Maxville, MacClenny (ICE}, Sanderson (ICE)
[Jacksonvilic] ECS? Callahan (ICE): MacGlenny*-(GE)-Sanderson”-(1CE)

Bellc Glade® EAS Pahokce

[Southcast] ECS? Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Jupiter, West Palm Beach
DELETED)

Boca Raton® EAS Coral Springs, Decrficld Beach, Dclray Bcach, Pompano Beach
[Southcast] ECS? Bellc Glade, Boyton Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Jupiter, Miami, North

Dadc, Pahokce, West Palm Beach
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:

g + S—apphy 5+ s-exchanrge:ECS calling rates_apply for
customers who select BellSouti as their presubscribed intral ATA carrier.
Note 3: See 4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

* Registered Service Markcof BeliSouth-Jntolectul-Propery-Comeration
Al BeltSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Twiffare owned by BellSouth Intellectual Propeity

(e

stion. -Service Masko BellSouth-Tntellectual- Property Corporation



BELLSOUTH

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004O0¢tober 314997

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

Eourth Fifth Revised Page 4

Fhird Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4

October201997EFFECTIVE: August i, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category
JLATA]'

Boynton Beach EAS
{Southcast] ECS?
Bronson EAS
[Gaincsvillc] ECS’
Brooksville EAS
[Gaincsvillce]

e RS (DELETED

Bunncll® EAS
[Daytona Beach] ECS?
Cantonment EAS

(Including Clear Springs, and
Gatcswood, Alabama)

[Pensacola]

Ccdar Key c 4.8
[Gainesvillc] ECS-
Century EAS

e[ Mobiile, Alabama]

Chicfland EAS

[Gaincsvillc] ECS*

Additional Exchanges

Dclray Beach, West Palm Beach
Bellc Glade, Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Fort Lauderdalc,
Hollywood, Jupitcr, Pahokcc, Pompano Beach

Archer, Cedar Key, Chiefland, Gainesville, Williston (ICE)
Gedar-hey-Newberry

Dade City (ICE), San Antonio (1CE), Trillacoochee (ICE), Weckiwachee
Springs
Dade-City-HCE:-San-Antorio’-HEEY-Trillacoochee’ HCE)

Flagicr Beach, Palm Coast
Daytona Beach, Picrson

Century, Gulf Breeze, Molino, Pensacola, Walnut Hill

&) Bronson, Chicfland
Archer, Gainesville

Brewton (Alabama), Cantonment (including Clear Springs, Alabama), Flomaton
(Alabama), Molino (ICE), Pensacola, Walnut Hill (ICE)

Bronson, Cedar Key, Trenton
Archer. (edarKey, Cross City, Gaincsville, Old Town

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth _as their presubscribed

intral 414 carrier. -CPRrepulations-and-rates-apply-to-this-terminating-exchange
Note 3:  See A703.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

All BellSouth nurks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicenurks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Iitellectual Property

L

.
seved-Service Mark of BellSeuth Corporation

" Serviee Mas-ot BellSorth- Corporation

L]

Li19)}

(W]

1C)

[£93]



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Fourth Revised Page 5

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seeond Cancels Third Revised Page 5
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004O0s¢teber 31997 Oetober20,1997EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)

A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges s
Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Chipley EAS Baonifay (1CE), Cottendale (1CE), Graceville, Sunny Hills, Vernon 9]
[Panama City] ECS? Bonifay  HCE-Cottondale® {1GE)-Panama City, Youngstown-Fountain e
Cocoa EAS Cocoa Beach, Eau Gallic, Mclbournc, Titusville
[Orlando]
Cocoa Beach EAS Cocoa, Eau Gallic, Mclbourne, Titusville
{Orlando]
Coral Springs EAS Boca Raton, Decrficld Deach, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach
[Southcast] ECS? Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Hollywood, Homestcad, Miami, North Dadc, [}

Perrine

Cross City EAS Old Town
[Gainesvillc] ECS* Chicfland, Gaincsville, Trenton o}
Daytona Bcach ECS* Bunnell, DeLand, DeLeon Springs, Flagler Beach, New Smyma Beach, Oak {8
[Daytona Beach] Hill, Palm Coast, Picrson
DcBary EAS DcLand, Orange City (ICE), Sanford
[Orlando) ECS? Orlando, Winter Park (ICE) e}
Deerficld Beach EAS Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Delray Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach
[Southcast] ECS? Boynton Beach, Hollywood, Homestcad, Miami, North Dade, Perrine (]
DcLand EAS DcBary, DeLeon Springs, Orange City (ICE), Picrson
[Daytona Beach] ECS* Daytona Beach, New Smyrna Beach, Oak Hill (€
DcLcon Springs EAS DcLand, Orangc City(ICE), Picrson
[Daytona Beach} ECS? Daytona Beach, New Smyma Beach, Oak Hill ()

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
customers _who_select _BellSouth _as _their presubscribed (<€)

intral ATA carrier. e

Note 2: ECS calling rates _apply for

“Registered-Service Markcol BellSeuth-Corporation
All Bellsouth roarks comajnc«.} fnem‘iu and as set fortl in the radesrks and servicemarks section of this Taniff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Componation, -Service-MadeoF BellSouth-Comperation




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eeusth Fifth Revised Page 6

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Third Cancels Fourth Revised Page 6
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Oetober3:1997 October-20,1997EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)

A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges €«
Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Delray Beach™ EAS Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Deerficld Beach (h
[Southcast] ECS? Belle Glade, Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale,Hollywood, Jupiter, Pahokee, {“2

Pompano Beach, West Palm Beach

Dunnclion EAS Bellevicw (ICE), Beverly Hills (ICE), Forest (ICE), Ocala (ICE), Oklawaha

[Gaincsvillc] (ICE), Salt Springs (ICE), Silver Springs Shores (ICE), Yankeetown (ICE) (W]
FCS(DELETED) BeverhHills - 1CE) an

East Orangc EAS Apopka (ICE), Celebration (}CE), Lake Bucna Vista (ICE), Celebrationtin) LI

[Orlando}] Monteerde (ICE), Orlando, Oviedo, Recdy Creek (ICE), Windermere (ICE),

Winter Garden (ICE), Winter Park (ICE)

Eau Gallic EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Mclbournc

[Orlando] ECS* Titusville (8]
Fernandina Beach™ EAS Yuice Ch
[Jacksonvillc] ECS: Jacksonville ¢
Flagler Beach™ EAS Bunnell, Palm Coast (13
[Daytona Bcach] ECS? Daytona Beach, Picrson: ()

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2: ECS calling rates _apply for_customers who select BellSouth _as their _presubscribed ()]
intral ATA carrier.bee- for Premium-BOEAS-regulations-and-rates:

Note 3:  LCP-rogulations-and-rates-apply-to- this-terminating -exchange:See Al 03.7.2 for Premium T8N}
EQEAS regulations and rates

* Registored-Sepdce Marcof BellSenth-Corporation
All Bellsouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trade
Comontion. -service- Markol BellSouth-Corporaiion

> owned by BellSouth Intellectual Propenty




BELLSGUTH

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 July}-7:-2060

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

R&tﬁ 3

Sixth Seventh Revised Page 7

Eifth Cancels Sixth Revised Page 7

August-1-2000-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category
[LATA]'
Ft. Laudcrdale EAS
[Southcast] ECS#
Ft. Picree™ EAS
[Southeast] ECS?
Gainesville EAS
[Gainesville]

ECS?
Geneva™ EAS

{Orlando] #6:$-—{DELETED

Graceville EAS
{Panama City]

FPRanasa- Ctv [ RES-

Additional Exchanges

Coral Springs, Dccrficld Beach, Hollywood, Pompano Beach
Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Homestcad, Miami, North Dadc,
Pcrrinc

Port St. Lucic
Jensen Beach, Vero Beach

Alachua (ICE), Archer, Bronson, Brooker (ICE), Ft. Whitc (ICE), Hawthome,
High Springs (ICE), Keystone Heights, Lake Butler (ICE), Mclntosh (ICE
Melrosc (ICE), Micanopy, Newberry, Trenton, Waldo (ICE) Williston (ICE)
Cedar Key, Chicfland, Cross City, Keystone-Heights:- Melatosh-+16E):-Old
Town, Williston®-(1CT)

Orlande, Ovieda, Sanford, Winter Park (ICE)
Ol

Chipleyalford (ICE), Bonifay (ICE), Chipley, Cottondale (ICE). Grand Ridge
ACE), Greenwood (1ICE), Malone (1CE), Marianna (ICE), Revaolds Hill
UCE). Sneads (ICE), Westville (I(I)

Adford®
Crreenmwood
Sneads HERY; Weswille"»(-v o

~Grand-Ridge - HER)
2. Revnolds-Hilh {k oA

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2: f(b callmz: mu's a[)ply fm (ustomen wlm \t'le(t Bellbumh us tlwn presubscribed

Note 3:

st ORS- am}—eate&uapﬁly Aot teFRHRRTHIE- Je%han ge:See AJ@3.7.2 for Premium

EQEAS regulations and rates.

dseprce Mark ot BelSouth-Intelleetial Property-L-enporation

Al BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademiarks and gervicemarks section of this Tariff are owoed by BellSouth Intellectual Propeity

Comontion, -Service Mark-oF BellSeuth-Intellectual- Property Comoration

(L

(]

)

(«

(Ci



BELESOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Seventh Eighth Revised Page 8

ELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Sixth Cancels Seventh Revised Page 8 |
FLORIDA
ISSULD: July 2. 2004 Mareh 2426002 Aprib7-2002 LFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher. President =11,
Miami. Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Green Cove Springs EAS Maxville, Middleburg, Jacksonville. Julington, Orange Park,_St. Augustine f,.‘{ !
[Jacksonville|
ECSH Palatka, St - Augustine-St Johns »"I i

Gulf Breeze 1EAS Cantonment (including Clear Springs. Alabama), Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton, i
[Pensacolal Munson, Pace. Pensacola

Ees () Mibton :
Havana I:AS Chattahoochee (ICE). Greensboro (ICE). Gretna (ICE), Quiney (ICE),
|Panama City| Tallahassee (ICE)
Hawthorne I'AS Gainesville, Melrose (1CT1), Micanopy
|Gainesville]
Hobe Sound' EAS Jensen Beach, Jupiter, Port St. Lucie, Stuart
|Southeast] ECS? West Palm Beach a\‘ )
Holley-Navarre™ EAS IFort Walton Beach (ICE). Gulf Breeze, Jay, Milton, Munson, Pace, Pensacola )
[Pensacolalbc s - (DELE TED) Milton. - Pace P
Hollywood ™ EAS Fort Lauderdale, North Dade
|Southeast | ECS* Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Coral Springs. Deerfield Beach, Delray Beach. )

Homestead. Miami, Perrine, Pompano Beach

Homestead LEAS Miami. Perrine
|Southeast| ECS? Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach. Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Keys. North Dade. Mm{ }

Pampano Beach
Note 1:  Foralist of all exchanges in cach LATA. sce A3.3.2.

Note2:  ECS calling rates _apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed rﬂ{'}
intralL ATA carrier

Note-2:1:  Sce A703.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates. i I)

AMERelSouth miarks contamned herein and as set forth in the trademiarks and servicemarks scetion of this Tarill are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Propenty
Coporation




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Ninth Revised Page 9

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seventh Cancels Eighth Revised Page 9Cancels-Eighth-Revised-Paged
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004Mareh-21-2002 Aprit-75,2002EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA} .
(DELETED) -
Jacksonville EAS Baldwin, Callahan (ICE), Hilliard (ICE), Jacksonvillc Beach, Julington, €
[Jacksonvillc] Maxville, MacClenny (ICE), MiddIcburg, Orange Park, Ponte Vedra Beach,
Sanderson (ICE}, St. Johns, Yulee
ECS* Fernandina Beach, Hitiard -1CE - MaeClenny’-ICE) Palatka, Senderson’ o
(ICE), St. Augustinc
Jacksonville Beach EAS Jacksonville, Ponte Vedra Beach, St. Johns
[Jacksonvillc] ECS? St. Augustinc W
Jay EAS Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarye, Milton, Munson, Pacc, Pensacola ('
[Pensacola)
Jenscn Beach EAS Hobe Sound, Port St. Lucic, Stuart
[Southcast] ECS* Fort Picrcc, Jupitcr, West Palm Beach [T}
Julington EAS Jacksonville, Orange Park, St _Adugusting, St. Johns €
[Jacksonvillc} ECS? Green Cove Springs, Palatka, Pontc Vedra Beach—$t—Augustine 1]
Jupiter EAS Hobc Sound, Wcst Palm Beach
{Southcast] ECS? Belle Glade, Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Deiray Beach, Jensen Beach, Pahokec, «
Port St. Lucic, Stuart
BELETED) 3
Keys
{Southcast] ECS? Homestcad, Miami, Perrinc {0
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2: ECS calling rates_apply for _customers who _select BellSouth as_their presubscribed (of}

intral 4TA carrier.LCP-regulations-and-rates-apply-to-this-terminating-exchange:

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set ot in the tradenarks and servicemarks section of this Taif are owned by BellSouth Inteflecrual Propeity
Comention.




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Ninth Revised Page 10

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seventh Cancels Eighth Revised Page 10
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004March-24-2002 April-7,2002EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

Keystone Heights™ EAS Gainesville, Mclrose (ICE), Starke (ICE), that portion of Florahome (ICE) (€
[Gainesville] located in Clay County, Walde (ICE)

ECS(DELETED)Y Gaineswille-Walde-HER) Un
DELETED) 4
Lake City EAS Branford (ICE), Fort Whitc (ICE), Lake Butler ACE), Wellborn (ICE), White 19}

Springs (ICE)
[Jacksonvillc] ECS* Florida Sheriffs Boys Ranch (ICE), High Springs (ICE), Lake-Buter™(1CE, W

Live Oak (ICE), Luraville (ICE), MacClenny (ICE), Sandcrson (ICE)

Lynn Haven EAS Panama City, Panama City Beach, Sunny Hills, Youngstown-Fountain (i
[Panama City] ECS? Sunny-Hills. The Beaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE), Vernon L8]
tDELEFED) L3¢
Maxville EAS } (€
[Jacksonville]EES—(DELETED)  Macclonny HER)-Sanderson’ HGE) (I
Mclbournc EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Eau Gallie, Scbastian

[Orlando] ECS? Titusville 48]

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:  See-A3-Z2-for-Premivm BOEAS-repulations-and-rates:ECS calling rates apply for customers
who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intral ATA carrier.

&

Note 3:

=
[

P regiations—and-rates-apphy- to-this-ferminating-exchange:Sec A703.7.2 for Premium
AS reeulations and tates.

All Bellsouth marks ¢
Comoration,




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fifth Sixth Revised Page 11

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Fourth Cancels Fifth Revised Page 11
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Mareh-21:2002 Aprl7;-2002- EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

Miami EAS Homestcad, North Dadc, Perrinc

[Southcast] ECS? Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Decrficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Keys,

Pompano Bcach

Micanopy Archcer, Gainesville, Hawthorne, Mcintosh (ICE,
[Gaincsvilie]F€: Melntosh-<1CE)
Middicburg EAS Jacksonvillc, Maxville, Orange Park
[Jacksonville]
Milton EAS Jay, Munson, Guif Breese, Holley-Navarre, Pace, Pensacola
[PcnsacolalE€S-(DELETED) Gl Breese, Holley-Navarre
Munson EAS Gult Brecze, Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Pace, Pensacola
[Pensacola]
Newberry EAS Alachua (ICE), Archer, Gainesvilic, High Springs (ICE), Trenton
[Gainesvillc] ECS? Bronson
Ncw Smyrna Beach EAS Qak Hill
[Daytona Beach] ECS? Daytona Beach, DeLand, DcLeon Springs, Picrson

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2: BCS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed inttal, ATA

carrier

All BellSouth marks contained hersin and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff ate owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Comportion,




BELLSCUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Tenth Revised Page 12

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eighth Cancels Ninth Revised Page 12
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 20040¢teber3;-1997 October20+997EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]

North Dadc™ EAS Hollywood, Miami, Perrinc M

[Southcast] ECS* Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Homestead, {0
Pompano Becach

(PELETEDY (1223

Oak Hill* EAS New Smyrmna Beach m

[Daytona Beach) ECS* Daytona Beach, DeLand, DeLeon Springs, Picrson L8]

0Old Town EAS Chicfland, Cross City (L

[Gaincsvilic] ECS! ¢ hiefland:-Gainesville, Trenton [LS]

Orangc Park EAS Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Julington, Maxville, Middleburg, St. Johns

[Jacksonvillc] ECs! Palatka i}

Orlando EAS Apopka (ICE), Cclebration (ICE), Clermont (ICE), East Orange, -Geneva, (6

[Orlando] Groveland (ICE), Kissimmee (1CE), Lake Bucna Vista (ICE), Montcverde (ICE),

Ovicdo, Reedy Creck (ICE), Sanford, St. Cloud (ICE), West Kissinumee’
(ICE),Windermere (ICE), Winter Garden (ICE), Winter Park (ICE)
ECS! DcBarys GenevaKiss HCE - Samtord—S - Cloud - HCE-West {1

fetssimnee -{(HEE)

Ovicdo EAS East Orangc, Geneva, Orlando, Sanford, Winter Park (ICE)
[Orlando]

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:  See-AdTud-for-Premium- AS-regulations-and-rate ECS calling rates apply for customers e}
who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intral ATA carriers:.

Sce Al03.7.2 for Premium

Note 3:

EOEAS regulations and rates.

Lomomtion,



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Seventh Eighth Revised Page 13

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Sixth Cancels Seventh Revised Page 13
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Mareh-24--2002 Apsit 72002 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

|LATA]'

Pacc EAS Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Munson, Pensacola &}
[Pensacola] ECS-—(DELETED) Holley-Navarre 2
Pahokcc ™ EAS Belle Glade il
[Southcast] ECS* Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Jupiter, West Palm Beach (€3
Palatka EAS Creseent Ciry (ICE), Florahome (ICE), Hastings (ICE), Interlachen (ICE), W

Pomona Park, Wclaka
[Jacksonvillc] ECS* Creseont-Gity -1CEy-Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Julington, Orange Park, (]

St. Augustine, St. Johns

Palm Coast™ EAS Bunncll, Flagler Beach {1
[Daytona Beach] ECS? Daytona Beach (@]
Panama City EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City Beach, Port St. Joe (1ICE), Sunny Hills, The Beaches 1w}
[Panama City] (ICE). Tyndall AFB (ICE), Wewahitchka (ICE), Youngstown-Fountain

ECS* Chipley, Port-St-Jdae-tJEEY, Sunny Hils: The Beaches-{1CE)- Vernon (2
Panama City Beach EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City
[Panama City] ECS? Sunny Hills, The Beaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE), Youngstown- Fountain i
Pcnsacola EAS Cantonment (including Clear Springs, Alabama), Century (ICE), Gulf Breeze,
[Pecnsacola] Hollcy-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Molino (ICE), Munson, Pacc, Walnut Hill (ICE)
Perrine EAS Homcstead, Miami, North Dadc
[Southeast] ECS? Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Keys, Pompano S

Beach

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:  See-Ad-F:2-for-Preminm-EOEAS-regulations-and-rates. ECS calling rates apply for customers (<
who select BellSouth ays theiv presubscribed intral ATA carrier.

Note 3:  LER-regulations-und-rates—apply-to—this-terminating--oxchange:Sce A103.7.2 for Premium on
EOQEAS regulations and rates.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as ser forth n the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectuad Property
Corporation,




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Seventh Revised Page 14

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eifth Cancels Sixth Revised Page 14
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Osteber-3:1997 October-20,1997- EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)

A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges
Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA'
Picrson EAS Crescent City (ICE), DeLand, DeLcon Springs
[Daytona Becach] ECS? Bunncll, Daytona Beach, Flagler Beach, New Smyrmna Beach, Oak Hill
Pomona Park EAS Crescent City (ICE), Palatka, Welaka

[Jacksonvillc]

Pompano Beach EAS Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Decrficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale

{Southcast} ECS* Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Hollywood, Homcstead, Miami, North Dadc,
Pcrrine

Pontc Vedra Beach EAS Jacksonville, Jacksonville Beach, St. Johns

[Jacksonvillc] ECS* Julington, St. Augustine

Port St. Lucic EAS Fort Picrce, Hobe Sound, Jensen Beach, Stuart

[Southcast] ECS? Jupiter, West Palm Beach

St. Avsusine’ EAS (;rwn ( ore .Sgtmg’s, Hastings (ICE), Julington, St. Johns

[Jacksonvilic] ECS? : Snrines—Jacksonville, Jacksonville Beach, Juingron-Palatka, Ponte

Vcdra Bcach

St. Johns EAS Hastings (ICE), Jacksonville, Jacksonvillc Beach, Julington, Orange Park, Ponte
{Jacksonvillc] Vedra Beach, St. Augustine
ECS* Green Cove Springs, Palatka
Sanford? EAS DcBary, Geneva, Orfando, Ovicdo, Winter Park (ICE)
[Orlando] ECS? Orange City ™ (ICE), Otlande
Scbastian EAS Meclbournc, Vero Beach
[Southcast]

Note 1: For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2: . EAS-reglations-and-rates: ECS calling rates apply for customers
who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intral ATA carrier.
Note 3: - i i i =See 4/03.7.2_for Premium

h t 5 0 A -
S regulations and rates.

Note 34: LCP regulations and rates apply to this terminating exchange.

All BellSouth niarks contaimed herein and as set forth in the tradernarks and servicemarks section of this Taniffare owned by BellSouth Intellectuat Propery
Corpoaon.

cuistered Servive Mark-of BellSouth- Gorporation
" Service Mark-of BeliSouth- Corperation

€«

(83}

(¢
@)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Seventh Revised Page 15

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eifth Cancels Sixth Revised Page 15
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 March-24-2002 April-7,2002- EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Stuart™ EAS Hobe Sound, Indiantown (ICE), Jensen Beach, Port St. Lucic
[Southcast] ECS? Jupiter, West Palm Beach
{BELETED)
Sunny Hills™ EAS Chipley, Lynn Haven, Panwma City, Vernon, Youngsiown-Fountain
[Panama City] ECS? Lyan-Haven-Ranama-City- Youngstown-FountanPanama City Beach
Titusville EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach
{Orlando] ECS? Eau Gallie, Mclbournc
Trenton EAS Chicfland, Gainesville, Newberry
[Gainesvillc) ECS? Cross City , Old Town
Vernon EAS Bonifay (ICE), Chipley, Sunny Hills Westville (1CE,
[Panama City] ECS’ Bonifay" (1GE)-Lynn Haven, Panama City; Westville - dCE)
Vero Beach™ EAS Scbastian
[Southcast] ECS? Fort Picrcc
Weckiwachee Springs EAS Brooksville
[Gaincsvillc]
Welaka EAS Crescent City (ICE), Palatka, Pomona Park
[Jacksonvillc]
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2: > I-2Hor + = OEAS-repulations :ECS calling rates apply for customers

who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intral ATA carvier

Note 3:

repulations—and-rates-apphy-to-this—terminating—exchange:Sec A103.7.2 for Premium
EQEAS regulations and rates,

Al BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trxdeny
Comporation.

s and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

(L

[Lo¥)
A

(8}



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Fifth Revised Page 16

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Third Cancels Fourth Revised Page 16
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Oetober3-1997 October 20,1997 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)

A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges
Exchange " Category Additional Exchanges
|LATA}
West Patm Bceach EAS Boynton Beach, Jupiter
[Southcast] ECS® Belic Glade, Boca Raton, Dclray Beach, Hobe Sound, Jensen Bcach, Pahokce,

Port St. Lucic, Stuart

Yankcctown EAS Crystal River (ICE), Dunncllon
[Gaincsvilic]

Youngstown-Fountain EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City, Sunny Hills

[Panama City] ECS* Chipley, Panama City Beach, Sunny-Hils—The Bcaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB
(ICE)

Yulee EAS Fernandina Bcach, Jacksonville

[Jacksonvilic]

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2: ECS ealling rates anply for customers whe. select BellSouth as their presubscribed intral, ATA

All BellSouth nurks contained herein and as set forth in the tademarks and servicemarks section of this Taniff are owned by BellSouth hitellectual Property

vice Mak-of BellSouth-Gorpeoration
MaeoFBellSouth-Coporation

.....



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Tenth Revised Page 17
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eighth Cancels Ninth Revised Page 17
FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 January-22;-2003 Eebruary 22,2003
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service
A3.4.1 General
A. Monthly exchange rates shown in A3.4.2 are applicable in each exchange for classes of basic local exchange service offered.
A3.4.2 Monthly Rates

A. The rates specified herein entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all exchange access lines bearing the
designation of central offices within the serving exchange and extended area service additional exchanges or portions of
exchanges as shown in A3.3.1 of this Tariff.

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates
1. Flat Rate Service

a. Residence Service

(1) Rate Groups | - 6

Group
1 2 3 4 5 6 usocC
(a) Individual service $57 $598 $8:39 §8-77 $9.12 $9.49 1FR++ i)
587 $8.26 $8.67 $8.99 $9.40 $4.77
(2) Rate Groups 7 - 12
Group
7 8 9 10 11 12 USOC (el
(a) Individual service 39.85 81916 §i042 31068 $1083 81104 1FR++
$10.13 310.44 310.7 $10.96 SiLii $11.32
b. Business Service
(1) Rate Groups 1-6
Group
1 2 3 4 5 6 usocC
(a) Individual line service $20.55 $21.58 $22.72 $23.76 $24.75 $25.84 1FB N
(b)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 25.95 26.95 28.95 29.95 30.95 32.95 MFB
(2) Rate Groups 7 - 12
Group
7 8 9 10 11 12 usocC
(a) Individual line service $26.72 $27.61 $28.43 $29.05 $29.68 $30.20 1FB 2
(b)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 33.95 34.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 MFB
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges:
Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'
Archer (Group -56) $9:4289.77 $24:2825.84 %30.95832. Y5 HiDLC)
Baldwin (Group 9) F44210.70 28.43 36.95 ehil)
Bclic Glade (Group 3) 8:398.67 22.72 28.95 AN
Boca Raton (Group 10) 19:6810.96 29.05 36.95 ey
Boynton Beach (Group 44//) 16-6811.11 29.8568 36.95 H31(C)

Note 1:
exchange access line.

The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

All BellSouth roarks contained herein and as set forth in the tradenarks and servicemarks section of this Tariffare owned by BellSouth Intellectual Propeity

(L=



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Seventh Revised Page [85ey

Page-+8

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eifth Cancels Sixth Revised Page 18Gancels-Sixth-Revised-Page-18
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2. 2004 Jaruary22:-2003 Eebruary-22,-2003-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida
A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)
B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business

Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'
Bronson ($eeA3X5Gronp 6) $9.77 $25.84 $32.95 (14C)
Brooksville (Group 5-) 0:429.40 24.75 30.95 )
Bunncll (Group 34) 8.99830 22722376 2829.95 H(1 (C)
Cantonment (Group 6) 25.84 32.95 [32ath
Cedar Keys (Group-+3) 7 ; 20.55 22,72 25.9528.95 Hb(C)
Century (Group 6) 049977 25.84 32.95 )
Chicfland (Group 3) B39-8.67 22.72 28.95 dAr
Chipley (Group 3) 8:398.67 22.72 28.95 Gaath]
Cocoa (Group-7§) 1044 26:7227.61 34.95 (]
Coeoa-Man 9.85 2672 3395 D)

West-of-ladtan-River)
Covon-Merritt-dstand 9483 2672 3395 i)

eFast-of Indian-River
Cocoa Bceach (Group-7§) w85 10.44 20:72-27.61 33.9534.95 (W (C)
Coral Springs (Group 12) 11:04-11.32 30.20 36.95 b
Cross City (Group-23) 988,67 24-58-22.72 26:9528.95 HHLC)
Daytona Beach (Group 6) 9:49-9.77 25.84 32.95 )
DcBary (Group 31) 942977 24:75-25.84 30.9832.95 C)
Dccrficld Beach (Group 12) A40411.32 30.20 36.95 L
Dcland (Group 5) 9:42.9.40 24.75 30.95 HH D
DcLeon Springs (Group-+5) 819,40 23:76-24.75 29.9530.95 “11(C)
Dclray Beach (Group-%9) 10-16-10.70 275642843 34.9536.95 NG

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one i3

exchange access line.




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Eighth Ninth Revised Page 19

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seventh Cancels Eighth Revised Page 19
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 January-22--2003 Eebrauary22,-2003- EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business

Exchange Individual Individual
Dunncllon (Group 6) $9.49-77 $25.84
East Orangc (Group +42) . 83-11,32 29.68.30.20
Eau Gallic Avea-(Group 7) 4851013 26.72
Bsti-Ginthie-Beaeh-Avea-{Group-74 9.85 26.72
-tEast-of-ndian-River)

Fernandina Beach (Group 34) #:39-8,99 22:7223.76
Flagicr Beach (Group 3+) 83498, 49 22:72.23,76
Ft. Laudcrdale (Group 12) 1041132 30.20
Ft. Picrce (Group $6) 9.129.77 24.75.25.84
Gaincsville (Group 6) “40.9.77 25.84

-72-30.20

Geneva (Group 7{2)

Gracceville (Group 34)

Green Cove Springs (See-Ad:R4-3Growp 10)
Gulf Breeze (Group 67)

25.84-20.72

Havana (Group 67) 25:8426.72
Hawthorne (Group 5) 24.75

Hobce Sound (Group 67) 238426.72
Holley Navarre (Group &7) 25:8426.72

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

exchange access line.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth i the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Comportion,

Business
Multi-Line'
$32.95
36.95
33.95

33.95

289529, 43

30.9532,93
32.95

30.95

32:9833.95

b
e C)

l (C)
H(L(C)
[25143]
Hn(C)
I8N
ehib(C)
thil Q)
[131(]
A
tH{L(C)
(1)
HHC)
i (C)
4



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fenth Eleventh Revised Page 20

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Ninth Cancels Tenth Revised Page 20
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 20043anuary-22,2003 Eebruary-22,2003-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL.
Mianu, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)
B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2 Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'

Hollywood (Group 12) 31149432 $30.20 $36.95 ST
Homcstead (Group 12) 14041132 36.95 thH 1)
Jacksonville (Group 13{1) 19-6811.11 36.95 (0
Jacksonville Beach (Group $14) 16.4210.96 36.95 €O
Jay (See A3KA5Group 7) 10.13 33.95 (HH(C)
Jensen Beach (Group 546) 912977 30:9532.95 Bl
Julington (Group 918-) 10-42-10.96 36.95 e (C)
Jupiter (Group 244) 10:42-10.96 36.95 Q)
Keys (See-A3540Group §) 940 30.95 - i
Kceystonc Heights (Group 36) 8:39-9,77 28:9532.95 HHC)
Lake City (Group 4) 8:74-8.99 29.95 iyl
Lynn Haven (Group 5) 942-9.40 24,75 30.95 b
Maxville (Group #/¢) 36.95 HHHLC)
Mclbourne (Group 7) 9851013 33.95 i)
Miami (Group 12) 104-11.32 36.95 hils
Micanopy (Group 5) $42-9.44 30.95 thil)
Middlcburg (Group 916) 10421090 36.95 O
Milton (Group ¢7) 32.95833.935 ()
Munson (Group &7) 33.9532.95 [ G1(%)]
Newberry (Group $6) 942977 24752584 30.9532.95 Q)

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one s

exchange access line.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation. )
* Reatstered Service- Mark of BellSouth-huelleetsal Rroperty-Comporation



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Tenth Revised Page 21

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eighth Cancels Ninth Revised Page 21
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 January-22.-2003 Eebruary-22,2003-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida
A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'

Ncw Smyrna Beach (Group 4) $8. 995868 23.76 $29.95
North Dade (Group 12) 11.324-41:08 30.20 36.95
Qak Hill (Group 4) 23.76 29.95
Old Town (Group-2 2) 22.7224:49 26.9828.95
Orangc Park (See-A34A8Group 10) 36.95
Orlando (Group ++12) 36.95
Ovicdo (Group ++/2) 36.95
Pacc (Group &) 32.9533.95
Pahokec (Group 3) " 28.95
Palatka (Group 4) 8.998-68 29.95
Palm Coast (Group 34) 8.998:36 23.7622:63 28:9529.93
Panama City (Group 5) 9.409-08 24.75 30.95
Panama City Beach (Group 5) 9,40%.08 24.75 30.95
Pcnsacola (Group #7) 10.13%:45 26.7225:73 32.9533.95
Pcrrine (Group 12) 30.20 36.95
Picrson (Group 4) . 23.76 29.95
Pomona Park (Group 4) 8.998.68 23.76 29.95
Pompano Beach (Group 12) 11324408 30.20 36.95
Pontc Vedra Beach (Group 910) 10.9010.:48 29052834 36.95
Port St. Lucic (Group 67 10.139:45 25.8426.72 32.9533.95

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one
exchange access line.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.

[G1(®)]

4 (1Q)

4 (L0
Q)

[SIREH
4 (0
(XU
(IE
[ RI(O)]
(X
e
&



BELLSOUTH

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Januuary-22-2003

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

Eleventh Twelfth Revised Page 22

Tenth Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 22

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)
B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)

2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence

Exchange Individual
St. Augustinc (Group 43) $8-749,.40
St. Johns (Scc A3.8.33) -
Sanford (Group 842) 10:1611.32
Scbastian (Group 6) 9:499.77
Stuart (Group 6) G499, 77
Sunny Hills (Group #3) £-399.40
Titusville (Group $6) 9:429,.77
Trenton (See-Ad&24Group 5) .40
Vernon (Group 3)
Vero Beach (Group 5) 9-429.40
Weckiwachce Springs (Group 5) %429.40
Weclaka (Group 4) 8:718.99
West Palm Beach (Group %£#) 10:4210.96
Yankectown (Group 4) 8.448.99
Youngstown-Fountain (Group 5) 9:429.40
Yuice (Group &9) 164610, 70

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one
exchange access line.

Business
Individual
$23.2624.75
27.6130.20

25.84
25.84
24.7525.84
22.72
24.75
24.75
23.76

276128.43

Eebruary-22,2603-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

Business
Multi-Line'
$2930.95
34.9536.95
32.95
32.95

34:9536.95

Hh)

1 ()

thil)
[3:UX(@)]
HH(C)

thih)

el

thely
HHEIHC)
bl

ehily
FHIAC)
oy



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth_ Fhird-Revised Page 42

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fourth Secend Revised Page 42
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Mareh-245-2002 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 April-7:-2002

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.7 Extended Area Service (Cont'd)

A3.7.3 Extended Calling Service (ECS) (Cont'd)
A. General (Cont'd)

3.

ECS applies to all business and residence individual lines; PBX Trunk lines; ESSX* service/other NARS; Foreign
Exchange Service, Remote Call Forwarding lines and Payphone Service Provider lines within the exchanges where it is
available.

Access lines for Payphone Service Providers will be provided and billed as specified in A7.4.5.A.1.c. or A74.5.A.2.b.
Enhanced Optional Extended Area Service (EOEAS) customers with the Residence Premium option will not be billed
Extended Calling Service usage charges. Optional Extended Local Calling customers in the Daytona Beach and New
Smyrna Beach exchanges will not be billed Extended Calling Service usage charges.

B. Usage Charges

1.

2.

Station-to-Station rates for calls to the Extended Calling Service exchanges.

Price usoC
(a)  Residential - per message charge $.25 NA
Initial Minute Additional

or Fraction Minute, Each or
Thereof Fraction Thereof usocC
(b)  Business - per minute charge $.10 $.06 NA
For Operator assisted local calls, in addition to the Station-to-Station usage rates, the appropriate Operator Surcharges in
A3.10 are also applicable.

A3.8 Local Exceptions

The rates and regulations for the classes of service following are specified in this Tariff with the exceptions indicated.

A3.8.1 Rate-Schedules-With-KAS-Differential{ DE

LETED

Ar-—tieHerd

i
-

I shoduleaforexehs
HHE G HH—EXEH

ERETULCS DENETEY DIV ST LT PRETET NS
SR HHeS—Hiet HEHHE ORI

LEASY
vyt

Ateetiiieren
AT

HEOTPHE tial-tor-extended-area-servi HE-QPPFOV
folowing-exchangesas-specified-m-the-parpraphs-ndieated:
Exchange
Keps
Broensen

Fay A3L. P
Trenton See-Adr-8.24 —d

Normak-rotar-charges-vithout-EAS -differentials)-apply-for-exchanges-whese—access-Hne—rates—inchide-an—EAS

ditterentiat

Liniversal-Service-Grder-Codes-(LS0Cs-speeified-throughout-this- Tartff-apply-for-exchange-access-lines-indicated
toHowmng:

are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

(D}



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Tenth Eleventh Revised Page 43
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Ninth Cancels Tenth-Revised Page 43
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 January-22;-2003 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 Eebruary-22:2003
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential (Cont'd)
B. Monthly Rates

1. Fla-Rate-Servige o (DELETED) 2
[, \& TR— X2 3 Usoc
) Residence-indrviduat-Hoe 883 SHH $H36 $H83 HR &
b} 4 Sur-of-Rete-Group-rate - 9edd 9:49 - . )
e ———andEAS Differonti - 229 237 - . 4
B RM‘W%gémgﬂﬂh—iﬂw 883 444 1186 1883 OFR e
Residence-RBX ! 15.31 20,08 20.83 18.86 NA
2386 36:93 323 29-68 HB )
- 2476 2585 - +
- L 6:46 - . e
t 29.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 MEB
i ——Busres: aloutzoing-onh-fine’ 2386 2093 3231 2068 OFB i
fv»k)w-~~-~~~5§‘ruseinefa»:«~l-nu‘li‘i«lfme«-0u-vgmng--(;-nly—-l-me"‘"' * 24995 3695 3695 3695 ¥MB
{43 «Aux'ii-ﬂy-y-‘i-}ni«ivi«-lmil‘«l«m«.»«s}ewiw‘i 23:86 36:493 323 240468 HB
b Hary- P ei-line-serviee 29.95 36.95 3695 3695 MR
r)——Business RBX-tunk’ 3866 50.69 52.91 48.62 NA
o o Rate-Group-rate - 4055 42.33 - :
¥ ferential) - 4044 19:58 - B
Fegister-package” 1348 17:68 18:46 16.96 NA
funk-side-aecoss-sinle voice grade faeility 38:66 56:69 54 48:62 B
TFraak —ﬂide——isc«;‘e%-f{e¢~w«wk«weemegiﬁ*‘e&-‘?"é" 13.48 17:68 1846 1696 NA
D Combination NAR" 26.96 3636 3692 33.92 NA
Note-2iSee-Ad29-for-service-deseriphon-und-vegulations,

Note 3r——-See-A34LC-for-apphieable- HSOCs:

Note §i—SeeAdd2 P forservice-deseription-and regulations:

See-Ad3-{orservice deseription-and-regulationsand-A3333-Aforapphicable USOCs:
A i 7: ;v-, W ) > e, 4 v g e G-apeE ati .
Note-8:-Soe-Ad3R-3-for-applicable-USOCs:

Al BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owued by BellSouth intellectual Property

UL ALIAD R AL ALL AR LU R SA L LIS LU S AL RSB S A S




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Mareh-24-2002
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

B.

Al BellSouthumarks

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 April-7-2002

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential (Cont'd)

Tenth Ninth Revised Page 44
Cancels Ninth Eighth Revised Page 44

Monthly Rates (Cont‘d)
2.
Rate-Gode
.................... S W, (6 SR - 1 X4
$7.33 $9.21 $£9.56 $8.88
3.
(@) Network-nevess-register’ 6.9 .09 9.09 842
ghv) RS ROSG nKhudadl Line® 16,74 2281 22:81 2400
L O e & Xesrpnhe! 2849 3875 38.75 3578

Note-li-—-See-Ad-t3-for-service-deseription-and-regulationsy and-A343:3-3-Bforapplicable USOCs:

Nete-:
Note 3iSee-i 3oAet-and-2o-for apphmble L M K

Copontion,

USOE

NA

NA

[£9)]

[ =3
184}
e
(&
“+)



ge 49

Third Second Revised Pa
Cancels Second First Revised Page 49

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 Aprit-1-1998

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

3

2,2004

FLORIDA

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
ISSUED: Jul

BELLSOUTH

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.6 Bronson(DELETED)

Ouinaniite
oHPLSWIHS

Lines—ii-the

O dCEEN TS THE

rvieedFAS - ta-al
HERECU-HEGWPREE-HEAD

have-estended-ared

ks

erhers

$AFOHH N -HHPSC R

Bronson-gisk

LOQS

Fflective-November--Z:

A.

ovitle

FAE-HRHBENY T

thea {3

L ba

i

. eciniis
Fiteh;-vects

TTTTNE

sond-o b aat
ZD-PEEFESHT-OHTHe-groud

o ENITVIND

Yy -GS FER T €€t

RAS. diffarential-eatid-f

HY-E

T T LT

KUBHCTHOLES- Pty

a4

ik

38

Fhe-Bronse

fas e
oS

exchan

. 1 fa-rate-Yraup rates-fordie
HEGGHo-TAE-2roup-o-rates5-101-tie

1.

tinl.is

1N AT HOF AT TR H

EAS.-difh

Tlain

anbb

H5ErE

P

PRI

2 deett
K HGHMEE

3 LA

@S-G Fare-gotp-

i
(SRS

Y 2 B
R

by

Azs

126300 0 R0

2XeARNES

1

Y.

s

A3 R

ot this
——OHHHS

A HHE O

K arac

Fod,
& &
£33
£ g
bk
n
& %
i
o+ 4
£ F
¥

¥ &
- E
M 3
<4 ¥
& %
- G
EA
a1
o &£
o ¥
7
&%
w e
ru u
£ 4
-
L o

BAStoeal
ey o

sexth
T E-HHEF
3l

PP
HOHRFOFK

e
FHEHS

orrbers

SO

BEORSOT

sl
R

L et

Y
LSeas

For -Bronsen-ratessee-AdSci—rate-code-X2-

B.
A3.8.7 Delray Beach - Obsoleted (See Section A103)

Property

&

sl

it are owned by BellSouth Intellect,

o

rein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this T

o
&

tained h

All BeltSouth rmarks ¢

Comarmtion,



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Fifth Revised Page 55

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fifth Feurth Revised Page 55
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Mareh-21-2002 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 Apsil- 72002

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.9 Fort Lauderdale

A. Theoretical Central Office

For Fort Lauderdale subscribers having telephone numbers starting with "434", determination of charges, where such
determination is based upon the location of the central office, will be from either the actual switching central office or from the
theoretical central office location at 9090 S.W. 50th Place, Cooper City, Florida, whichever results in the lower charge.

A3.8.10 Keys(DELETED
A.  Pusspant-to-Commission-Ordes-No PEC-01-2308-PAA-TL the rates-for Keys-is-Rate-Code- X1 See-Ad-8-4:




GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Secend Revised Page 56

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Second Eirst Revised Page 56
FLORIDA
EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 September24;-1999

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 September9:-1999
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

-« - s YT TR
A3.8.11 Green-Cove \S»pk-luus DELETED

A > . N subseribers-have -Exiended-Area svr‘. tee % ™)

s Tl ln .1 13 6

C i i o e Ve - S D PR Py SN T TV N |

-ualifies-Green-Cove-Springs-as—-rate-group-14

ey ,l s R ata CodeXd-sates AR L of th
B._ForGreen-Cove Springscsee-Ad:8--Rate-Cade-Xd: iy
NaLER

‘or-Measured-Serviee-Option:

Note-JiSee-Seetion-AHo

Fare owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

L”:vum_x ):"(,mon,



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Seeend Revised Page 65

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Second First Revised Page 65
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 July-5:-200+ EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 July-21-200}

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.14 Jupiter - Obsoleted (See SectionA103) (Cont'd)

A3.8.15 Wi
A f-exchanse.Fhe
ange-would-be
change-are-shown-as-rate-code X3 rates-in-Ad 8.4t this Tarift:
B- 2 . fe X3
A3.8.16 Melbourne
A. Private line services and channels between the Melbourne exchange and the Eau Gallie exchange will be provided under the
regulations and at the rates specified in the Florida Private Line Service Tariff for intraexchange arrangements.
B. Optional Measured Service — Obsoleted (See Section A103) 3}

Comonttion,



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Fhird Revised Page 76

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Second Revised Page 76
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 September$9:-1999 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 September24;-1999

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.17 Miami (Cont'd)
B. Maeasured Service - Metro Central Office - Obsoleted (See Section A103) (Cont'd)

A3.8.18 (-)r—u-u‘gewPaFk‘w DELETED €0
e
> «:)ea-‘rweaﬂ%Hg----m'e—av--~&*:;‘€-}ﬁeei----m-»A-.'-’»-.--;-’»--—MT--ﬁﬂﬁj&ﬁ#ﬁ:»ﬁﬂM;'fe&—lé)Fan-gE»Pe;fk——a§—a—4’{a¥e~~g~&m&p--44»~exehé{-}ge-.--—-%e&eeﬂl
nue-rates-for-the- Orange-Py change-are-shown-as-Rate-Code-Nd-rates-ia-Ad Lo l-of this- Tartff:
B. > ode-d: eNY
Neote-dimSee-Section-At3-For Measured-Service-Option: )

All Bellsouth marks cortained herein and as set forthuin the rademarks aud servicemarks section of this Tanfl are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Comomtion,




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second First Revised Page 83

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels First Original Revised Page 83
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Jaly-5-200+ EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 July-24:-2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.23 Titusville — Obsoleted (See Section A103) (Cont'd) “0
A3.8.24 Trenton(DELETED) OF

A

A3.8.25 Jensen Beach
A. Theoretical Central Offices

Determination of charges where such determination is based on the location of the central office, will be from either the actual
switching central office or from the following theoretical central office locations.

For customers with 225 or 334 numbers, Skyline Drive and Commercial Street.

For customers with 692 numbers, Britt Road and Highway U.S. No. 1.
[Ri%]

Material previously appearing on this page now appears on page(s) 84 of this section.

Al BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the tradeniaks and servicernarks section of this Taiff are owned by BellSouth Intetlectual Propeity
Comomtion,




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Secend Third Revised Page 89

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels-Secend-Revised Page 89
FLORIDA
ISSUED: August 1, 2004 January-2:-2003 EFFECTIVE: August 2, 2004 January-17:-2063
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.31 Yankeetown (Cont'd)
A. Optional Calling Service from Yankeetown to Inverness (Cont'd)
2. Rates (Cont'd)
a.  Minimum Rate Per Month
(1) Per Account

Monthly
Rate UsocC
(a) Residence $6.24 0ocC197
10.40 0C198

(b)  Business
A3.8.32 Lake Ashby

Rates and charges for subscribers in the Lake Ashby (Volusia County) service area of the New Smyma Beach exchange will
be as described for Rate Group 8 customers in Section A3. Such rates will remain in effect until such time as the New Smymna

Beach exchange regroups to Rate Group 8.

A3.8.33 St. Johns

A. Effective August 15, 1998, the St. Johns exchange is split into two rate groups. St. Augustine subscribers moving into the St.
Johns exchange as a result of an area transfer have been given a choice of remaining in their existing Rate Group 4(5) which
has the same calling scope as St. Augustine or moving into Rate Group 11 which has the calling scope of the St. Johns
exchange. Subscribers electing to remain in Rate Group=45 are assigned a 522 prefix and will be grandfathered with their
existing calling scope and at Rate Group <3 rates. Rates and charges as described for Rate Group<45 customers in Section A3
will apply. Subscribers electing Rate Group 11 will have rates and charges as described for Rate Group 11 customers in
Section A3.

A3.8.34 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.35 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.36 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.37 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.38 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.39 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.40 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.41 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.42 Reserved for Future Use

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth [ntellectual Property

Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Secend Third Revised Page 90
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eirst Cancels Second Revised Page 90GancekSee H5e
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Jure 24199 July 61999 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.43 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.44 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.45 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.46 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.47 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.48 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.49 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.50 Local Calling Plus Exchanges

Sanford%ﬁem

A. Local Calling Plus (LCP)
1. General

a. Local Calling Plus (LCP) provides message based pricing for customer dialed or operator assisted calls to exchanges
outside a customer's extended area service local calling area but within the same LATA.

b. LCP IS provnded by the Company between exchanges—speei sited-t-AR 34 (&
: : sSanford and QOrange City.

c. . (i
L Pe\flhmge« it H-be pkiwtken—ﬂ—wdt
mllemua DELETED

d. [
digit dlalmg basis and charged on a per message baS|s as descnbed in 2 a. followmg

e. LCP will apply to all business and residence individual lines; PBX Trunk lines; ESSX™ service/other NARS; Foreign (L
Exchange Service.

£ —DELETED) s

«f. Access lines from Non-Local Exchange Company Access Line Service for PSPs will be provided and billed as (0
specified in A7.4.5.A.1.c. or A7.4.5.A.2.b.
hobnhaneed-Optional-Bxtended-Area-Service-{

opton-wil-pot-be-biled-Local-Galling Plus - rates.

IEASI-customers-Hi-the-Keystone MHeights-exchange-with-the-Rrepstun 0]}
DELETED

(" OIpORLON,

*Reuistored-Service- Mark of BellSout Gomporation




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second Third Revised Page 91

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Eisst Cancels Second Revised Page 9 | Cancels-Second Revised-Page- 0
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004-February-7:-2000 Eebruary-22;-2000 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.50 Local Calling Plus Exchanges (Cont'd)
A. Local Calling Plus (LCP) (Cont'd)
2. Rates
a. Message Charge

(1) Station-to-Station rates for calls to the Local Calling Plus exchanges

Price usocC
(a)  Permessasotenthtror 820 NA-
Vernon)DELETED)
(b)  Per message (calls from - $.25 NA {4
Punnelen-Gainesvitle: Iadwmwﬂo K@\ StONe- !I@ight«
Lake-Cityd-yna-Hoven-MaxvillerOlando:- Palatha-and
Sanford)
(2)  ForOperator-assisted-losal-calls-in-addition-to-the-station-tr-station-per nessage-rate-the-appropraie-Operator o]
Sukcharges-in-Ad: 1 0-are-also-appheable(DELETED)
A3.8.51 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.52 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.53 Sauford-- MarketReach” Plan (Experimental) (DELETED (e
A3.8.54 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.55 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.56 Reserved for Future Use 28

56204993,

al carvica-pthar
A58 et




BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF I th-Ninth Revised Page 120

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Seventh-Cancels Eighth Revised Page 120
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2. 2004Januasy-22.-2003 February-22.-2003-EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.29 Outgoing Only Service (Cont'd)
A3.29.2 Rates

A. Flat Rate Outgoing Only Line
1. Rate Groups 1-6

Group

1 2 3 4 5 6 USOC
(a)  Perresidence line $7.8785 $7-988.26 $8.3967 $8.7499 $9.4240 $9.4977 OFR
(b)  Per business line 20.55 21.58 22.72 23.76 24.75 25.84 OFB
(c)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 25.95 26.95 28.95 29.95 30.95 32.95 YMB

2. Rate Groups 7-12
Group

7 8 9 10 11 12 UsocC
(a) Per residence line 9.8510.13 101644 104270 10.6896 1883111 11.60432 OFR
(b)  Per business line 26.72 27.61 28.43 29.05 29.68 30.20 OFB
()  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 33.95 34.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 YMB

B. Message Rate Outgoing Only Line — Obsoleted (See Section A103)
C. Obsoleted (See Section A103)

A3.30 Reserved for Future Use

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies to subscribers with more than one exchange
access line.

Comoration.

Ahil)
23]

e
h



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 December7-2001

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS
A3.8 Local Exceptions
A3.8.1 Rate-Schedules- With-EAS-DH wls(DELETED)
A3.8.2 Cantonment
A3.8.3 Cocoa — Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.84 Cocoa Beach — Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.5 Big Pine Key
A38.6  Bronsen(DELETED
A3.8.7 Delray Beach - Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.8 Eau Gallie — Optional Measured Service Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.9 Fort Lauderdale
A38.10  Aexy(DELETED)
A3.8.11  GreenCoveSprings-Measured Serviee- Obsoleted-(See-Seetion-AT3)DELETE
A3.8.12  Hollywood - Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.13  Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.14  Jupiter - Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A38.15  Jav(DELETED
A3.8.16  Melbourne - Optional Measured Service Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.17 Miami - Obsoleted (See Section A103 for Miami - Metro)
A3.8.18  Orange-Rarl—Measured-Service-Obsoloted-(See-Section-A93Y DELETED)
A3.8.19 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.20 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.21 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.22 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.23 Titusville — Obsoleted (See Section A103)
A3.8.24 Trenten(DELETED
A3.8.25 Jensen Beach

AlLBeliSouth marks contained herein and as st fouth in the tradeniarks and servicemarks section of this Twiff are owned by BellSouth Intellectusd Property

42
42
45
45
46
48
49
49
52
55
55
56
62
62
62
65
65
67
76
81
81
81
81
81
83
83

Comoration.

Fifth Feurth Revised Page 2
Cancels Second Fhird Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004 December22;2004

133

[133}

D)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Secend Third Revised Page 4

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. First Cancels Second Revised Page 4
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 Eebruary-7-2000 Eebruary-22,2000 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS
A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.52 Reserved for Future Use 91
A3.8.53 (DELETED) 91
A3.8.54 Reserved for Future Use 91
A3.8.55 Reserved for Future Use 91
A3.8.56 Reserved for Future Use 91
A3.8.57 (DELETED) 93
A3.9 Directory Assistance Service 98
A39.1 General 98
A39.2 Rates and Charges 98
A3.10 Operator Assisted Local Calls 99
A3.10.1  Operator Assistance Charges 99
A3.10.2  Operator Assisted Premium Plan 100
A3.11  Verification and Emergency Interrupt Service 100
A3.11.1  General 100
A3.11.2  Application of Rates and Charges 101
A3.12 Dedicated Access Services Capable of Using the Local 101
Exchange Network
A3.12.1  General 101
A3.12.2  Application of Additional Measured or Message Charges 102
A3.13 Network Access Register Package 102
A3.13.1 General 102
A3.13.2 Regulations and Applications of Rates 102
A3.133 Rates 102
A3.14 Expanded Local WatsSaver® Service 110
A3.14.1  Description of Service 110
A3.14.2  Regulation 110
A3.143 Rates 111

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 January-8.2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami. Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Eighth Seventh Revised Page 1
Cancels Seventh Sixth Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: August |, 2004 January23;-2004

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.2 Local Exception

The rates and regulations for the classes of services following are specified in this Tariff with the exceptions indicated.
A103.2.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential

(Obsoleted 07-21-2001, Type 3) Message Rate Service will be obsoleted. Customers subscribing to Message Rate Service as
of July 21, 2001 may retain this same service as long as this Tariff is in effect. New connections for Message Rate Service
will not be allowed beginning July 21, 2001.

A. Monthly Rates
I.  Message Rate Service'

Rate Code
XAQrange Park, UusoC
X2Trenton, Green Cove
XfKeys Bronson X3Jay Springs
fabe A DELETE
e A DELETED)
(e¢) Business individual line® $21.38 $27.72 $28.95 $26.60 1MB
(é¢h) Business outgoing only line’ 21.38 27.72 28.95 26.60 OMB
(e¢) First PBX trunk’ 24.36 31.93 33.33 30.63 NA
(fd)  Additional PBX trunk? 15.36 22.93 24.33 21.63 NA
Note 1:  See A103.5.1 for service description and regulations
Note 2:  See A103.5.2.B message charges and allowances.
Note 3:  See A103.29 for service description and regulations.
Note4:  See A103.5.2.D for applicable USOCs and message charges and allowances.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servi

Cormporation.

cernarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Inteliectual Property

€

1)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 3
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami

, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas

A33.1

Local Calling Area Exchanges

The rates specified for Flat Rate Service, Complete Choice service and/or Message Rate Service, entitle subscribers to access
all exchange access lines bearing the central office designations of the subscriber's exchange and all exchange access lines
bearing the central office designations of additional exchanges in the Extended Area Service (EAS) and Extended Calling
Service (ECS) categories as shown following. For the services specified in A3.4.2, A3.4.3, and A3.5.2, the local calling area of
the exchange in the left hand column also includes the additional exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories. These
exchanges may be accessed on a flat rate or usage rate basis.

The rates specified for Area Plus service (including Area Plus service with the Complete Choice option), BellSouth Business
Plus service and BellSouth Business Choice Package service entitle subscribers to access all exchange access lines bearing the
central office designation(s) of the subscriber's exchange and all exchange access lines bearing the central office designation(s)
of additional cxchanges in the Extended Area Service (EAS) and Extended Calling Service (ECS) categories as shown
following and all exchange access lines bearing the central office designation(s) of all other exchanges located in the
subscriber's Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) as shown following. For the services specified in A3.4.4, the local
calling area of the exchange in the left hand column includes the additional exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories
and all other exchanges in the subscriber's LATA. These exchanges may be accessed on a flat rate basis. For the services
specified in A3.43 and A103.44, the local calling area of the exchange in the left hand column includes the additional
exchanges listed in the EAS and ECS categories and all other exchanges in the subscriber's LATA. These exchanges may be
accessed on a flat rate or usage rate basis.

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]’

Archer EAS Bronson, Gaincsville, Micanopy, Newberry, Willison (ICE)

[Gaincsville] ECS? Ccdar Kcy, Chicfland

Baldwin EAS Jacksonville, Maxville, MacClenny (ICE), Sanderson (ICE)

[Jacksonvillc] ECS? Callahan (ICE)

Belle Glade’ EAS Pahokec

[Southcast] ECS’ Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Dciray Beach, Jupitcr, West Palm Beach

Boca Raton’ EAS Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Delray Beach, Pompano Beach

[Southcast] ECS? Belle Glade, Boyton Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Jupiter, Miami, North

Dadc, Pahokcc, West Palm Beach
Note 1:  Fora list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed
intraLATA carrier.

Note 3:  See A103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

Cancels Eighth Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: August |, 2004

()

(M

(C)
()

()

()

©)

)

©)

(™)



BELLSOUTH

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category
[LATA}
Boynton Bcach EAS
[Southcast] ECS?
Bronson EAS
[Gainesvillc] ECS’
Brooksville EAS
[Gainesville]

(DELETED)
Bunnell’ EAS
[Daytona Beach] ECS?
Cantonment EAS

(Including Clcar Springs, and
Gatcswood, Alabama)
[Pcnsacola]

Cedar Key EAS
[Gaincsvilic] ECS?
Century EAS

{Mobile, Alabama]

Chicfland EAS
[Gainesvilic) ECS’
Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

Additional Exchanges
Dclray Beach, West Palm Beach
Bellc Glade, Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Fort Laudcrdalc,

Hollywood, Jupitcr, Pahokec, Pompano Beach

Archcer, Cedar Key, Chicfland, Gaincsville, Williston (ICE)
Newberry

Dade City (ICE), San Antonio (ICE), Trillacoochee (ICE), Wcekiwachec
Springs
Flagler Beach, Palm Coast

Daytona Bcach, Picrson

Century, Gulf Brecze, Molino, Pensacola, Walnut Hill

Bronson, Chiefland
Archer, Gainesville

Brewton (Alabama), Cantonment (including Clcar Springs, Alabama), Flomaton
(Alabama), Molino (ICE), Pensacola, Walnut Hill (ICE)

Bronson, Cedar Key, Trenton
Archer, Cross City, Gainesville, Old Town

For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed
intralL ATA carrier.

See 4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

Fifth Revised Page 4
Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4

©)

(©)

©)

©)

(D)

©)

©)

©)

<)

©)

(M



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category
[LATA]

Chipley EAS
[Panarmna City] ECS?
Cocoa EAS
[Orlando]

Cocoa Beach EAS
[Orlando]

Coral Springs EAS
[Southcast] ECS?
Cross City EAS
[Gaincsvilic] ECS’
Daytona Bcach ECS’
{Daytona Beach]

DcBary EAS
[Orlando] ECS?
Dcerficld Beach EAS
[Southcast] ECS?
DcLand EAS
[Daytona Bcach] ECS’
DcLcon Springs EAS
[Daytona Beach] ECS?

Additional Exchanges

Bonifay (ICE), Cottondale (ICE), Graceville, Sunny Hills, Vernon
Panama City, Youngstown-Fountain

Cocoa Beach, Eau Gallic, Mclboumne, Titusville

Cocoa, Eau Gallic, Mclbourne, Titusville

Boca Raton, Dccrficld Deach, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Bcach
Boynton Beach, Dclray Beach, Hollywood, Homgcstcad, Miami, North Dadc,
Perrinc

Old Town
Chicfland, Gaincsvillc, Trenton

Bunnell, DcLand, DeLeon Springs, Flagler Beach, New Smyrna Beach, Oak
Hill, Palm Coast, Pierson

DcLand, Orange City (ICE), Sanford
Orlando, Winter Park (ICE)

Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Dclray Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach
Boynton Beach, Hollywood, Homestcad, Miami, North Dade, Perrine

DeBary, DcLeon Springs, Orange City (ICE), Pierson
Daytona Beach, New Smyrna Beach, Oak Hill

DcLand, Orange City(ICE), Picrson
Daytona Beach, New Smyma Beach, Oak Hill

Note 1:  Fora list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note2: ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed

intraLATA carrier.

All BeliSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

Fourth Revised Page 5
Cancels Third Revised Page 5

()
()

©

(©)

©)

©)

©)

©)

©

©)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fifth Revised Page 6

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fourth Revised Page 6
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL .
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

Dclray Beach® EAS Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Deerficld Beach (T)
[Southcast] ECS? Bclle Glade, Coral Springs, Fort Laudcrdale, Hollywood, Jupiter, Pahokee, ©)

Pompano Bceach, West Paim Beach

Dunncllon EAS Bellcview (ICE), Beverly Hills (ICE), Forest (ICE), Ocala (ICE), Oklawaha ©)
[Gaingcsville] (ICE), Salt Springs (ICE), Silver Springs Shorcs (ICE), Yankcctown (ICE)

(DELETED) (D)
East Orangc EAS Apopka (ICE), Celebration (ICE), Lakc Bucna Vista (ICE), Montcerde (ICE), (€)
[Orlando] Orlando, Ovicdo, Reedy Creek (ICE), Windermere (ICE), Winter Garden (ICE),

Winter Park (ICE)

Eau Gallic EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Mclbourne

[Orlando) ECS? Titusville (€)
Femandina Beach? EAS Yulee (M
[Jacksonvillc) ECS’ Jacksonville (©)
Flaglcr Beach® EAS Bunnell, Palm Coast (T)
[Daytona Beach] ECS’ Daytona Beach, Pierson <)

Note 1: For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed (©)
intraLATA carrier.
Note 3:  See 4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates (D

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Seventh Revised Page 7

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Sixth Revised Page 7
FLORIDA
[SSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August i, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL.
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Ft. Laudcrdale EAS Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Hollywood, Pompano Beach (T)
[Southcast]} ECS? Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Dclray Beach, Homestcad, Miami, North Dadc, ©)
Perrine
Ft. Picrec® EAS Port St. Lucic Mm
[Southcast] ECS? Jenscn Beach, Vero Beach (©)
Gaincsville EAS Alachua (ICE), Archer, Bronson, Brooker (ICE), Ft. Whitc (ICE), Hawthome, ©)
[Gaincsvillc] High Springs (ICE), Keystone Heights, Lake Buticr (ICE), Mcintosh (ICE),
Melrose (ICE), Micanopy, Newberry, Trenton, Waldo (ICE), Williston (ICE)
ECS? Cedar Key, Chicfland, Cross City, Old Town (C)
©)
Geneva’ EAS Orlando, Ovicda, Sanford, Winter Park (ICE)
[Orlando] (DELETED) (D)
’ (©)
Graceville EAS Alford (ICE), Bonifay (ICE), Chipley, Cottondale (ICE), Grand Ridge (ICE), (®]
[Panama City] Greenwood (ICE), Malone (ICE), Marianna (ICE), Reynolds Hill (ICE),
Sneads (ICE), Westville (ICE)
(DELETED) (D)
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed ©)
intral ATA carrier.
Note 3:  See 4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates. (M

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELESOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBIER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Revised Page 8

TELECOMMUNICATIONS. INC. Cancels Seventh Revised Page 8
FLLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2. 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph PP, Lacher. President -FLL
Miami. I'lorida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
|[LATA]'
Gireen Cove Springs EAS Maxville, Middleburg, Jacksonville, Julington, Orange Park. St. Augustine
|Jacksonville|

LCS? Palatka. St. Johns
Gulf Breeze EAS Cantonment (including Clear Springs. Alabama), Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton,
{Pensacolal Munson, Pace, Pensacola

(DELETED)
Iavana LEAS Chattahoochee (ICE), Greensboro (ICE), Gretna (ICE). Quincy (ICE),
[Panama City} Tallahassce (ICE)
Hawthorne EAS Gainesville, Melrose (ICE), Micanopy
|Gainesville|
Hobe Sound’ EAS Jensen Beach, Jupiter, Port St. Lucic, Stuart
|Southeast| ECS? West Palm Beach
Holley-Navarre? IIAS FFort Walton Beach (ICL), Gulf Breeze. Jay, Milton, Munson, Pace, Pensacola
[Pensacolal (DELETED)
Hollywood* EAS Fort [L.auderdale, North Dade
|Southeast) ECS? Boca Raton, Boynton Beach. Coral Springs. Deerficld Beach. Delray Beach,
Homestead. Miami, Perrine, Pompano Beach

Fomestead EAS Miami. Perrine
|Southeast| ECS? Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach. Fort Lauderdale. Hollywood, Keys. North Dade.

Pampano Beach
Note I:  For a list of all exchanges in cach LATA. sce A3.3.2.

Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who sclect BellSouth as their presubscribed intral, ATA
carrier.

Note3: See A103.7.2 tor Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as sct forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Comoration.

)

()

h
)

()

(D)

(Cy

(Cy

‘h



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 9

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Eighth Revised Page 9
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
JLATA]'
Jacksonvillc EAS Baldwin, Callahan (ICE), Hilliard (ICE), Jacksonvillc Beach, Julington, ©)
[Jacksonvillc] Maxville, MacClenny (ICE), Middicburg, Orange Park, Pontc Vedra Beach,
Sanderson (ICE), St. Johns, Yulce

ECS? Fernandina Beach, Palatka, (ICE), St. Augustinc (©)
Jacksonvillc Beach EAS Jacksonvillc, Pontc Vcdra Beach, St. Johns
[Jacksonvillc] ECS? St. Augustinc ()
Jay EAS Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarre, Milton, Munson, Pacc, Pensacola (®]

[Pensacola]

Jensen Beach EAS Hobc Sound, Port St. Lucic, Stuart

[Southcast] ECS? Fort Picrcc, Jupitcr, West Palm Beach (©)
Julington EAS Jacksonvillc, Orange Park, St Augustine, St. Johns (C)
[Jacksonvillc] ECS? Green Cove Springs, Palatka, Ponte Vedra Beach ©
Jupiter EAS Hobe Sound, West Palm Beach

[Southcast] ECS? Belic Glade, Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Dclray Bcach, Jensen Beach, Pahokec, ©)

Port St. Lucic, Stuart

Keys

[Southeast] ECS? Homestcad, Miami, Perrinc ©)
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note2: ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed ©)

intralL ATA carrier.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BeliSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 10

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Eighth Revised Page 10
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August |, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]'
Keystone Heights® EAS Gainesville, Mclrosc (ICE), Starke (ICE), that portion of Florahome (ICE)
[Gaincsvillc] located in Clay County, Waldo (ICE)

(DELETED)
Lake City EAS Branford (ICE), Fort Whitc (ICE), Lake Butler (ICE), Wcllborn (ICE), Whitc
[Jacksonvillc] Springs (ICE)

ECS? Florida Sheriffs Boys Ranch (ICE), High Springs (ICE), Live Oak (ICE),

Luravillc (ICE), MacClenny (ICE), Sanderson (ICE)

Lynn Haven EAS Panama City, Panama City Beach, Sunny Hills, Youngstown-Fountain
[Panama City] ECS? The Beaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE), Vernon
Maxville EAS Baldwin, Jacksonville, MacClenny (ICE), Middicburg, Orange Park, Sandcrson
[Jacksonvillc] (ICE)

(DELETED)
Meclbournc EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach, Eau Gallie, Scbastian
[Orlando] ECS’ Titusville

Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed
intraLATA carrier.

Note3:  See 4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
‘orporation.

©

(D)

<

(9]

©)

(©)

©

(D)

©)

(©)

(T)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Revised Page 11

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fifth Revised Page 11
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

Miami EAS Homestcad, North Dadc, Perrine

[Southcast] ECS’ Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Decrficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Keys,
Pompano Beach

Micanopy EAS Archer, Gaincsville, Hawthorne, McIntosh (ICE)

[Gainesvillc] (DELETED)

Middicburg EAS Jacksonville, Maxville, Orange Park

[Jacksonvillc]

Milton EAS Jay, Munson, Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarre, Pacc, Pcnsacola

[Pcnsacola] (DELETED)

Munson EAS Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Pacc, Pensacola

[Pensacola]

Newbcrry EAS Alachua (ICE), Archer, Gaincsville, High Springs (ICE), Trenton

[Gaincsvillc] ECS? Bronson

Necw Smyrna Beach EAS Qak Hill

[Daytona Bcach] ECS? Daytona Beach, DeLand, DcLeon Springs, Pierson

Note I:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intraLATA
carrier.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Cormporation.

©

()

(D)

()
(D)

()

©

()

(N}



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Tenth Revised Page 12

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Ninth Revised Page 12
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

North Dadc’ EAS Hollywood, Miami, Perrine (M
[Southcast] ECS? Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Homestcad, (©)

Pompano Beach

QOak HilP EAS New Smyrna Beach

[Daytona Bcach] ECS? Daytona Beach, DeLand, DcLeon Springs, Picrson ©)
Old Town EAS Chiefland, Cross City ©
[Gainesvilic] ECS’ Gaincsville, Trenton (&)
Orangc Park EAS Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Julington, Maxville, Middicburg, St. Johns

[Jacksonvillc] ECS’ Palatka (©)
Orlando EAS Apopka (ICE), Cclebration (ICE), Clermont (ICE), East Orange, Geneva, <)
{Orlando] Groveland (ICE), Kissimmee (ICE), Lakc Bucna Vista (ICE), Monteverde (ICE),

Ovicdo, Reedy Creck (ICE), Sanford, St. Cloud (ICE), West Kissimmee
(ICE),Windcrmcre (ICE), Winter Garden (ICE), Winter Park (ICE)

ECS’ DcBary ©)
Qvicdo EAS East Orange, Geneva, Orlando, Sanford, Winter Park (ICE)
[Orlando]
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed ©
intralLATA carrier.
Note 3:  See A103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates. (M

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Revised Page 13

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Seventh Revised Page 13
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges
[LATA]’
Pace EAS Gulf Breeze, Holley-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Munson, Pensacola (C)
[Pensacola) (DELETED) (D)
Pahokec’ EAS Belie Glade (T
[Southcast] ECS? Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Dclray Beach, Jupiter, West Palm Beach (C)
Palatka EAS Crescent City (ICE), Florahomc (ICE), Hastings (ICE), Intcrlachen (ICE), ©)
[Jacksonville] Pomona Park, Wclaka
ECS’ Green Cove Springs, Jacksonville, Julington, Orange Park, St. Augustinc, St. (]
Johns
Palm Coast® EAS Bunncll, Flagler Beach (M
[Daytona Beach} ECS? Daytona Beach (©)
Panama City EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City Beach, Port St. Joe (ICE), Sunny Hills, The Beaches (C)
[Panama City] (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE), Wcwahitchka (ICE), Youngstown-Fountain
ECS? Chipley, Vernon ©
Panama City Beach EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City
[Panama City] ECS? Sunny Hills, The Beaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE), Youngstown- Fountain (C)
Pcnsacola EAS Cantonment (including Clcar Springs, Alabama), Century (ICE), Gulf Breeze,
[Pcnsacolal Hollcy-Navarre, Jay, Milton, Molino (ICE), Munson, Pacc, Walnut Hill (ICE)
Pcrrinc EAS Homcstead, Miami, North Dadc
[Southcast] ECS’ Coral Springs, Decerficld Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Keys, Pompano (9]
Beach
Note 1:  For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.
Note 2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed ©)
intraLATA carrier.
Note 3:  See A103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates. ()

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Seventh Revised Page 14

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Sixth Revised Page 14
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

Picrson EAS Crescent City (ICE), DeLand, DeLeon Springs

[Daytona Beach} ECS? Bunncll, Daytona Beach, Flagler Bcach, New Smyra Bcach, Oak Hill ©)
Pomona Park EAS Crescent City (ICE), Palatka, Welaka

{Jacksonvilic}

Pompano Bcach EAS Boca Raton, Coral Springs, Deerficld Beach, Fort Lauderdalc
[Southcast] ECS? Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Hollywood, Homestcad, Miami, North Dade, (<)
Pcrrine

Pontc Vedra Beach EAS Jacksonvillc, Jacksonville Beach, St. Johns
[Jacksonvillc] ECS? Julington, St. Augustine ©
Port St. Lucic EAS Fort Picrce, Hobe Sound, Jensen Beach, Stuart
[Southcast] ECS? Jupiter, West Palm Beach ©)
St. Augustine’ EAS Green Cove Springs, Hastings (ICE), Julington, St. Johns ©
{Jacksonvilic) ECS? Jacksonville, Jacksonvillc Beach, Palatka, Pontc Vedra Beach (9]
St. Johns EAS Hastings (ICE), Jacksonville, Jacksonvilic Beach, Julington, Orange Park, Pontc
[Jacksonvitlc] Vedra Beach, St. Augustine

ECS? Green Cove Springs, Palatka ©)
Sanford’ EAS DcBary, Geneva, Orlando, Ovicdo, Wintcr Park (ICE) (C)
[Orlando} ECS? Orange City (ICE)’ <)
Scbastian EAS Mclbourne, Vero Beach
[Southcast]

Note 1:  Fora list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed (C)
intraLATA carrier.

Note 3:  See A4103.7.2 for Premium EOEAS regulations and rates. (T)

Note 4:  LCP regulations and rates apply to this terminating exchange. (T)

é!l BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Seventh Revised Page 15

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Sixth Revised Page 15
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August |, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
- A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

{LATA]'

Stuart’ EAS Hobe Sound, Indiantown (ICE), Jensen Beach, Port St. Lucie

[Southcast] ECS’ Jupiter, West Palm Beach ©)
Sunny Hills’ EAS Chipley, Lynn Haven, Panama City, Vernon, Youngstown-Fountain, (©)
[Panama City] ECS? Panama City Beach

Titusvilic EAS Cocoa, Cocoa Beach

[Orlando] ECS’ Eau Gallic, Mclbournc (©
Trenton EAS Chicfland, Gaincsville, Ncwberry

[Gaincsvilic] ECS? Cross City, Old Town ©
Vernon EAS Bonifay (ICE), Chiplcy, Sunny Hills Westville (ICE) (©)
[Panama City] ECS? Lynn Haven, Panama City ©)
Vero Beach® EAS Scbastian

[Southcast] ECS? Fort Picrcc ©)
Weckiwachee Springs EAS Brooksville

[Gaincsvilic]

Welaka EAS Crescent City (ICE), Palatka, Pomona Park

[Jacksonvillc}
Note 1: For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note2: ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed (©
intralLATA carrier.
Note 3:  See 4103.7.2 for Premium EQEAS regulations and rates. (M

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fifth Revised Page 16

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fourth Revised Page 16
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.3 Local Calling Areas (Cont'd)
A3.3.1 Local Calling Area Exchanges

Exchange Category Additional Exchanges

[LATA]'

West Palm Beach EAS Boynton Beach, Jupiter

[Southcast] ECS? Bellc Glade, Boca Raton, Delray Beach, Hobe Sound, Jensen Beach, Pahokee,

Port St. Lucic, Stuart

Yankcctown EAS Crystal River (ICE), Dunnclion

[Gainesvillc]

Youngstown-Fountain EAS Lynn Haven, Panama City, Sunny Hills

[Panama City] ECS’ Chipley, Panama City Beach, The Beaches (ICE), Tyndall AFB (ICE)
Yulce EAS Fernandina Beach, Jacksonville

[Jacksonvillc]

Note 1:  For alist of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.3.2.

Note2:  ECS calling rates apply for customers who select BellSouth as their presubscribed intraLATA
carrier.

Al BeliSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation.

©)

(&
)

N)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Tenth Revised Page 17

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Ninth Revised Page 17
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service

A3.4.1 General
A. Monthly exchange rates shown in A3.4.2 are applicable in each exchange for classes of basic local exchange service offered.

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates

A. The rates specified herein entitle subscribers to an unlimited number of messages to all exchange access lines bearing the
designation of central offices within the serving exchange and extended area service additional exchanges or portions of
exchanges as shown in A3.3.1 of this Tariff.

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates
1. Flat Rate Service
a. Residence Service
(1) Rate Groups 1 -6

Group
1 2 3 4 5 6 usocC
(a) Individual service $7.85 $8.26 $8.67 $8.99 $9.40 $9.77  1FR++ 0]
(2) Rate Groups 7 - 12
Group
7 8 9 10 11 12 usocC U]
(a) Individual service $10.13 $10.44  $10.70  $10.96 $11.11 $11.32 1FR++
b. Business Service
(1) Rate Groups 1-6
Group
1 2 3 4 5 6 UsoC
(a) Individual line service $20.55 $21.58 $22.72 $23.76 $24.75 $25.84 1FB
(b)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 25.95 26.95 28.95 29.95 30.95 3295 MFB
(2) Rate Groups 7 - 12
Group
7 8 9 10 11 12 UsocC
(a) Individual line service $26.72 $27.61 $28.43 $29.05 $29.68  $30.20 1FB
(b)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 33.95 34.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 MFB
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges:
Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'
Archer (Group 6) $9.77 325.84 $32.95 (IXC)
Baldwin (Group 9) 10.70 28.43 36.95 ()]
Bellc Glade (Group 3) 8.67 22.72 28.95 M
Boca Raton (Group 10 ) 10.96 29.05 36.95 (0]
Boynton Beach (Group /1) 11.11 29.68 36.95 M (C)
Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

exchange access line.

é]l BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BeliSouth Intellectual Property
‘orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)
B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business

Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'
Bronson (Group 6) $9.77 $25.84 $32.95
Brooksville (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Bunncll (Group 4) 8.99 23.76 29.95
Cantonment (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Ccdar Kceys (Group 3) 8.67 22.72 28.95
Century (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Chicfland (Group 3) 8.67 22.72 28.95
Chipley (Group 3) 8.67 22.72 28.95
Cocoa (Group &) 10.44 27.61 34.95
(DELETED)

(DELETED)

Cocoa Bcach (Group 8) 10.44 27.61 34.95
Coral Springs (Group 12) 11.32 30.20 36.95
Cross City (Group3) 8.67 22.72 28.95
Daytona Bcach (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32,95
DcBary (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Dcerficld Beach (Group 12) 11.32 30.20 36.95
Dcland (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
DcLcon Springs (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Dclray Beach (Group 9) 10.70 28.43 36.95

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

exchange access line.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

Seventh Revised Page 18
Cancels Sixth Revised Page 18

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

[UX(®)
()
[U1(®)
4]
(IC)
0
h
0}
m(©
(D)
D)
M(©)
0]
H(©
1]
N (©)
)
()]
nH©
H(O)



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

Ninth Revised Page 19

Cancels Eighth Revised Page 19

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

EXCHANGE SERVICE

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)

2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (

Exchange

Dunncllon (Group 6)

East Orangc (Group 12)

Eau Gallic (Group 7)

(DELETED)

Fcrnandina Beach (Group ¢)

Flaglcr Beach (Group 4)

Ft. Lauderdale (Group 12)

Ft. Picrce (Group 6)

Gaincsville (Group 6)

Geneva (Group 12)

Gracceville (Group 4)

Green Cove Springs (Group 10)

Gulf Breeze (Group 7)

Havana (Group 7)

Hawthorne (Group 5)

Hobe Sound (Group 7)

Holley Navarre (Group 7)
Note 1:

exchange access line.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servi
Corporation.

Cont'd)
Residence Business Business
Individual Individual Multi-Line'
39.77 $25.84 $32.95
11,32 30.20 36.95
10.13 26.72 33.95
8.99 23.76 29.95
8.99 23.76 29.95
11.32 30.20 36.95
9.77 25.84 32.95
9.77 25.84 3295
11.32 30.20 36.95
8.99 23.76 29.95
10.96 29.05 36.95
10.13 26.72 33.95
10.13 26.72 33.95
9.40 24.75 30.95
10.13 26.72 33.95
10.13 26.72 33.95

The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

icemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

0]
m©
]
(D)
H{(O)
H(©)
0]
[U1(e)]
()
(H(C)
()
(<)
m(©)
0H©
0)]
M
[U1(S)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eleventh Revised Page 20

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Tenth Revised Page 20
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)
B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line’
Hollywood (Group 12) $11.32 $30.20 $36.95 1))
Homestcad (Group 12) 11.32 30.20 36.95 (h
Jacksonville (Group 11) 11.11 29.68 36.95 M (©)
Jacksonville Beach (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95 1)
Jay (Group 7) 10.13 26.72 33.95 H(©)
Jensen Beach (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95 (H(C)
Julington (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95 (H(C)
Jupiter (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95 1) (C)
Kcys (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95 (H(C)
Keystonc Heights (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95 M (©)
Lake City (Group 4) 8.99 23.76 29.95 o
Lynn Haven (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95 3}
Maxville (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95 (N(C)
Mcibourne (Group 7) 10.13 26.72 3395 (0]
Miami (Group 12) 11.32 30.20 36.95 )
Micanopy (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95 4
Middlcburg (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95 (H(C)
Milton (Group 7) 10.13 26.72 33.95 N0
Munson (Group 7) 10.13 26.72 33.95 ()
Newberry (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95 N (C)

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one
exchange access line.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

B.

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2.

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Exchange

Ncew Smyrna Beach (Group 4)
North Dade (Group 12)

Oak Hill (Group 4)

Old Town (Group 3)

Orangc Park (Group 10)
Orlando (Group 12)

QOvicdo (Group 12)

Pacc (Group 7)

Pahokee (Group 3)

Palatka (Group 4)

Palm Coast (Group 4)

Panama City (Group 5)
Panama City Beach (Group 5)
Pcnsacola (Group 7)

Perrine (Group 12)

Picrson (Group 4)

Pomona Park (Group 4)
Pompano Beach (Group 12)
Pontc Vedra Beach (Group 10)
Port St. Lucic (Group 7)

Note 1:

The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one

exchange access line.

Residence
Individual
$8.99
11.32

8.99
8.67
10.96
11.32
11.32
10.13
8.67
8.99
8.99
9.40
9.40
10.13
1132
8.99
8.99
11.32
10.96
10.13

Business
Individual
23.76
30.20
23.76
22.72
29.05
30.20
30.20
26.72
22.72
23.76
23.76
24.75
24.75
26.72
30.20
23.76
23.76
30.20
29.05
26.72

Tenth Revised Page 21
Cancels Ninth Revised Page 21

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

Business
Multi-Line'
$29.95
36.95
29.95
28.95
36.95
36.95
36.95
33.95
28.95
29.95
29.95
30.95
30.95
33.95
36.95
29.95
29.95
36.95
36.95
33.95

M
[t
0]
(HCY
(H(C)
[X1®)]
(H{C)
M (©)
)
I
M (C)
@
0]
M (©
)]
M
(D
(1)
[UX(9)]
(H(C)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Twelfth Revised Page 22

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 22
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A3.4.2 Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

B. Residence and Business Exchange Access Line Rates (Cont'd)
2. Residence and Business Basic Rates by Exchanges: (Cont'd)

Residence Business Business
Exchange Individual Individual Multi-Line'

St. Augustinc (Group 5) $9.40 $24.75 $30.95
St. Johns (Secc A3.8.33) - - -

Sanford (Group 12) 11.32 36.20 36.95
Scbastian (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Stuart (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Sunny Hills (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Titusville (Group 6) 9.77 25.84 32.95
Trenton (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Vemon (Group 3) 8.67 22.72 28.95
Vero Beach (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Wecekiwachee Springs (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Weclaka (Group 4) 8.99 23.76 29.95
West Palm Beach  (Group 10) 10.96 29.05 36.95
Yankcctown (Group 4) 8.99 23.76 29.95
Youngstown-Fountain (Group 5) 9.40 24.75 30.95
Yulec (Group 9) 10.70 28.43 36.95

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies per line to subscribers with more than one
exchange access line.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemnarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.

(H{C)

[UX(®)]
)
M
N (C)
(H(C)
[UX(e)]
)
0]
)]
M
M (C)
0}
)]
H(C)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Revised Page 42

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 42
FLORIDA
[SSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.7 Extended Area Service (Cont'd)

A3.7.3 Extended Calling Service (ECS) (Cont'd)

A. General (Cont'd)

3. ECS applies to all business and residence individual lines; PBX Trunk lines; ESSX service/other NARS; Foreign
Exchange Service, Remote Call Forwarding lines and Payphone Service Provider lines within the exchanges where it is
available.

4. Access lines for Payphone Service Providers will be provided and biiled as specified in A7.4.5.A.1.c. or A7.4.5.A.2.b.

5. Enhanced Optional Extended Area Service (EOEAS) customers with the Residence Premium option will not be billed
Extended Calling Service usage charges. Optional Extended Local Calling customers in the Daytona Beach and New
Smyrna Beach exchanges will not be billed Extended Calling Service usage charges.

B. Usage Charges
. Station-to-Station rates for calls to the Extended Calling Service exchanges.

Price usocC
(a)  Residential - per message charge $.25 NA
Initial Minute Additional

or Fraction Minute, Each or
Thereof Fraction Thereof UsSoC
(b)  Business - per minute charge .10 $.06 NA
2. For Operator assisted local calls, in addition to the Station-to-Station usage rates, the appropriate Operator Surcharges in
A3.10 are also applicable.

A3.8 Local Exceptions
The rates and regulations for the classes of service following are specified in this Tariff with the exceptions indicated.
A3.8.1 (DELETED)

éli BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariffare owned by BellSouth Intellectuat Property
orporation.

(T)

by



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eleventh Revised Page 43

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Tenth Revised Page 43
FLORIDA

ISSUED: luly 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL ’
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential (Cont'd)

B. Monthly Rates
1. (DELETED) (D)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
Corporation,



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: lJuly 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential (Cont'd)

B. Monthly Rates (Cont'd)

2.
3.

(DELETED)
(DELETED)

Tenth Revised Page 44
Cancels Ninth Revised Page 44

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

(D)
(D)

All BeilSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 49

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Second Revised Page 49
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.6 (DELETED)
A3.8.7 Delray Beach - Obsoleted (See Section A103)

(D)

é]] BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Sixth Revised Page 55

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Fifth Revised Page 55
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.9 Fort Lauderdale

A. Theoretical Central Office

For Fort Lauderdale subscribers having telephone numbers starting with "434", determination of charges, where such
determination is based upon the location of the central office, will be from either the actual switching central office or from the
theoretical central office location at 9090 S.W. 50th Place, Cooper City, Florida, whichever results in the lower charge.

A3.8.10 (DELETED) (D)

ég BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
rporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 56

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Second Revised Page 56
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.11 (DELETED) (D)

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Inteliectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 65

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Second Revised Page 65
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.14 Jupiter - Obsoleted (See SectionA103) (Cont'd)
A3.8.15 (DELETED)

A3.8.16 Melbourne

A. Private line services and channels between the Melbourne exchange and the Eau Gallie exchange will be provided under the
regulations and at the rates specified in the Florida Private Line Service Tariff for intraexchange arrangements.

B. Optional Measured Service — Obsoleted (See Section A103)

éll BeliSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BeliSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Fourth Revised Page 76

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Third Revised Page 76
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.17 Miami (Cont'd)
B. Measured Service - Metro Central Office - Obsoleted (See Section A103) (Cont'd)
A3.8.18 (DELETED) (D)

éﬂ BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
‘orporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Second Revised Page 83
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels First Revised Page 83
FLORIDA

[SSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.23 Titusville — Obsoleted (See Section A103) (Cont'd)
A3.8.24 (DELETED) (D)
A3.8.25 Jensen Beach
A. Theoretical Central Offices

Determination of charges where such determination is based on the location of the central office, will be from either the actual
switching central office or from the following theoretical central office locations.

For customers with 225 or 334 numbers, Skyline Drive and Commercial Street.
For customers with 692 numbers, Britt Road and Highway U.S. No. 1.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

[SSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)

A3.8.31 Yankeetown (Cont'd)

A. Optional Calling Service from Yankeetown to [nverness (Cont'd)

2. Rates (Cont'd)

a. Minimum Rate Per Month

(1) Per Account

(a) Residence
(b) Business

A3.8.32 Lake Ashby

Third Revised Page 89
Cancels Second Revised Page 89

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

Monthly
Rate usocC
$6.24 0C197
10.40 0C198

Rates and charges for subscribers in the Lake Ashby (Volusia County) service area of the New Smyrna Beach exchange will
be as described for Rate Group 8 customers in Section A3. Such rates will remain in effect until such time as the New Smyrna
Beach exchange regroups to Rate Group 8.

A3.8.33 St. Johns

A. Effective August 15, 1998, the St. Johns exchange is split into two rate groups. St. Augustine subscribers moving into the St. (©)
Johns exchange as a result of an area transfer have been given a choice of remaining in their existing Rate Group (5) which has
the same calling scope as St. Augustine or moving into Rate Group 11 which has the calling scope of the St. Johns exchange.
Subscribers electing to remain in Rate Group § are assigned a 522 prefix and will be grandfathered with their existing calling
scope and at Rate Group 5 rates. Rates and charges as described for Rate Group 5 customers in Section A3 will apply.
Subscribers electing Rate Group 11 will have rates and charges as described for Rate Group 11 customers in Section A3.

A3.8.34 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.35 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.36 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.37 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.38 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.39 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.40 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.41 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.42 Reserved for Future Use

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Third Revised Page 90

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.43 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.44 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.45 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.46 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.47 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.48 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.49 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.50 Local Calling Plus Exchanges

Sanford

A. Local Calling Plus (LCP)
1. General

a.

Local Calling Plus (LCP) provides message based pricing for customer dialed or operator assisted calls to exchanges
outside a customer's extended area service local calling area but within the same LATA.

LCP is provided by the Company between Sanford and Orange City.
(DELETED)

Station-to-station calls from Sanford fo Orange City will be placed on a 1 + 10 digit dialing basis and charged on a
per message basis as described in 2.a. following.

LCP will apply to all business and residence individual lines; PBX Trunk lines; ESSX service/other NARS; Foreign
Exchange Service.

Access lines from Non-Local Exchange Company Access Line Service for PSPs will be provided and billed as
specified in A7.4.5.A.1.c.or A7.4.5.A.2.b.

(DELETED)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Inteliectual Property

Corporation.

Cancels Second Revised Page 90

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

()

©
(D)
()

(T

(T)

(TYD)



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: July 2, 2004

BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.50 Local Calling Plus Exchanges (Cont’d)
A. Local Calling Plus (LCP) (Cont'd)

2. Rates
a. Message Charge

(1) Station-to-Station rates for calls to the Local Calling Plus exchanges

(a) (DELETED)
(b)  Per message (calls from Sanford)

A3.8.51 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.52 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.53 (DELETED)

A3.8.54 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.55 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.56 Reserved for Future Use

Third Revised Page 91
Cancels Second Revised Page 91

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

Price UsSoC
NA (D)
$.25 NA (€)

D)

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademnarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 120

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Eighth Revised Page 120
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004 EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.29 Outgoing Only Service (Cont'd)
A3.29.2 Rates

A. Flat Rate Outgoing Only Line
1. Rate Groups 1-6

Group

1 2 3 4 5 6 UsocC
(a)  Perresidence line $7.85 $8.26 $8.67 $8.99 39.40 $9.77 OFR M
(b)  Per business line 20.55 21.58 22,72 23.76 24.75 25.84 OFB
) Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 25.95 26.95 28.95 29.95 30.95 32.95 YMB

2. Rate Groups 7-12
Group

7 8 9 10 11 12 uUsocC
(a)  Per residence line 10.13 10.44 10.70 10.96 11.11 11.32 OFR M
(b)  Per business line 26.72 27.61 28.43 29.05 29.68 30.20 OFB
(c)  Multi-line Exchange Access Line' 33.95 34.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 36.95 YMB

B. Message Rate Outgoing Only Line — Obsoleted (See Section A103)
C. Obsoleted (See Section A103)

A3.30 Reserved for Future Use

Note 1:  The Multi-line Exchange Access Line rate applies to subscribers with more than one exchange
access line.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA
ISSUED: July 2, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL

Miami

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

. Florida

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.8 Local Exceptions

A3.8.1
A3.8.2
A3.83
A384
A3.8.5
A3.8.6
A3.38.7
A3.8.8
A3.8.9
A3.8.10
A3.8.11
A3.8.12
A3.8.13
A3.8.14
A3.8.15
A3.8.16
A3.8.17
A3.8.18
A38.19
A3.8.20
A3.8.21
A3.8.22
A3.8.23
A3.8.24
A3.8.25

(DELETED)

Cantonment

Cocoa — Obsoleted (See Section A103)

Cocoa Beach — Obsoleted (See Section A103)

Big Pine Key

(DELETED)

Delray Beach - Obsoleted (See Section A103)

Eau Gallie — Optional Measured Service Obsoleted (See Section A103)
Fort Lauderdale

(DELETED)

(DELETED)

Hollywood - Obsoleted (See Section A103)

Reserved for Future Use

Jupiter - Obsoleted (See Section A103)

(DELETED)

Melbourne — Optional Measured Service Obsoleted (See Section A103)
Miami - Obsoleted (See Section A103 for Miami - Metro)
(DELETED)

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Titusville — Obsoleted (See Section A103)

(DELETED)

Jensen Beach

Fifth Revised Page 2
Cancels Fourth Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

42
42
45
45
46
48
49
49
52
55
55
56
62
62
62
65
65
67
76
81
81
81
81
81
83
83

(D)

(D)

(D)
(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED:

July 2, 2004

BY': Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.8 Local Exceptions (Cont'd)
A3.8.52 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.53 (DELETED)
A3.8.54 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.55 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.56 Reserved for Future Use
A3.8.57 (DELETED)

A3.9 Directory Assistance Service
A3.9.1 General
A3.9.2 Rates and Charges

A3.10 Operator Assisted Local Calls
A3.10.1  Operator Assistance Charges
A3.10.2  Operator Assisted Premium Plan

A3.11 Verification and Emergency Interrupt Service
A3.11.1  General
A3.11.2  Application of Rates and Charges

A3.12 Dedicated Access Services Capable of Using the Local
Exchange Network

A3.12.1 General
A3.12.2  Application of Additional Measured or Message Charges
A3.13 Network Access Register Package
A3.13.1 General
A3.13.2  Regulations and Applications of Rates
A3.13.3 Rates
A3.14 Expanded Local WatsSaver Service
A3.14.1 Description of Service
A3.14.2 Regulation
A3.143 Rates

Third Revised Page 4
Cancels Second Revised Page 4

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

91
91
91
91
91
93
98
98
98
99
99
100
100
100
101
101

101
102
102
102
102
102
110
110
110
11t

All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property

Corporation.

(D)

(T)



GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Eighth Revised Page |

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Seventh Revised Page |
FLORIDA
EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2004

ISSUED: July 2, 2004
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A103.2 Local Exception

The rates and regulations for the classes of services following are specified in this Tariff with the exceptions indicated.

A103.2.1 Rate Schedules With EAS Differential

(Obsoleted 07-21-2001, Type 3) Message Rate Service will be obsoleted. Customers subscribing to Message Rate Service as
of July 21, 2001 may retain this same service as long as this Tariff is in effect. New connections for Message Rate Service

will not be allowed beginning July 21, 2001.

A. Monthly Rates
I.  Message Rate Service'

Rate Code
Orange Park, M
Trenton, Green Cove
Keys Bronson Jay Springs USOC
(a)  Business individual line? $21.38 $27.72 $28.95 $26.60 1IMB (M
()  Business outgoing only line’ 21.38 27.72 28.95 26.60 OMB M
{c) First PBX trunk* 24.36 31.93 33.33 30.63 NA (T
(d)  Additional PBX trunk* 15.36 22.93 24.33 21.63 NA m

Note 1:  See A103.5.1 for service description and regulations

Note 2:  See A103.5.2.B message charges and allowances.

Note 3:  See A103.29 for service description and regulations.

Note 4:  See A103.5.2.D for applicable USOCs and message charges and allowances.

éll BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property
orporation.



